

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 26, 2011, 3:47 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 85971-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AUTOMOTIVE UNITED TRADES ORGANIZATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation, TOWER ENERGY GROUP, a California
corporation,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; and JIM MCINTYRE, WASHINGTON
STATE TREASURER,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Laura J. Watson, WSBA #28452
Kelly T. Wood, WSBA #40067
Assistant Attorneys General
David M. Hankins, WSBA #19194
Senior Counsel

P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6770

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Constitutional and Statutory Background.....2

 B. Procedural History5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard Of Review.....6

 B. The Plain Language Of Amendment 18 Does Not
Require That Hazardous Substance Tax Revenues Be
Deposited Into The Motor Vehicle Fund.....7

 1. The purpose of the Hazardous Substance Tax places
it outside a plain reading of Amendment 18.8

 2. The Hazardous Substance Tax is assessed on
possession of petroleum products, not on sale,
distribution or use.9

 3. The subject of the Hazardous Substance Tax places
it outside of a plain reading of Amendment 18.12

 C. The Context And Background Of Amendment 18 Further
Shows That It Was Not Intended To Encompass Taxes
Other Than Those Enacted For Highway Purposes.....14

 D. Amendment 18’s Proviso Grants Legislative Authority
To Enact Taxes On Motor Vehicle Fuel Not Levied For
Highway Purposes18

 E. AUTO’s Arguments That The Hazardous Substance Tax
Is A “Gas Tax” Are Unavailing.....22

1.	Authority cited by AUTO actually supports the State's position that the Hazardous Substance Tax is not a gas tax.....	23
2.	Amendment 18 is easily distinguished from the anti-diversionary provisions of both the Idaho and Oregon constitutions.....	25
F.	AUTO's Lawsuit Was Properly Dismissed Because It Was Untimely Filed	27
1.	The application of limitations principles to the present lawsuit is warranted by the facts of the suit.	27
2.	AUTO's claim was not brought within a reasonable time under the UDJA.....	32
3.	AUTO's lawsuit is barred by the doctrine of laches.	34
a.	AUTO was aware of the tax when it passed and made a deliberate decision not to challenge it.	35
b.	The State is prejudiced by AUTO's 22-year delay in filing its lawsuit.....	36
c.	Case law does not prevent laches from barring a constitutional challenge under appropriate circumstances.	39
d.	Tower Energy Group is in privity with AUTO.....	43
G.	Even If Successful On The Merits, AUTO Is Not Entitled To Attorneys' Fees.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akada v. Park 12-01 Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 717, 695 P.2d 994 (1985).....	32
<i>Auto. Club of Or. v. State of Or.</i> , 314 Or. 479, 840 P.2d 674 (1992)	25, 26
<i>Auto. Club of Wash. v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 Wn.2d 161, 346 P.2d 695 (1959).....	20, 47, 48
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	6
<i>Bergh v. State</i> , 21 Wn. App. 393, 585 P.2d 805 (1978).....	44
<i>Boyle v. Oleson</i> , 58 Wash. 670, 109 P. 203 (1910)	43
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> , 78 Wn. App. 370, 898 P.2d 319 (1995).....	32, 33
<i>Buchanan v. Int'l Brotherhood</i> , 94 Wn.2d 508, 617 P.2d 1004 (1980).....	34
<i>Buell v. City of Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	35
<i>Cary v. Mason Cy.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 495, 132 P.3d 157 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Kitsap Cy.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 236, 758 P.2d 1009 (1988).....	40
<i>Clark Cy. Pub. Util. Dist. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	32, 33, 35

<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	34
<i>DeNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	30
<i>Feil v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , No. 84369-4, slip op. (Wash. Aug. 18, 2011).....	33, 34
<i>Grein v. Cavano</i> , 61 Wn.2d 498, 379 P.2d 209 (1963).....	45
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993).....	6
<i>Island Cy. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	6
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	6
<i>LaVergne v. Boysen</i> , 82 Wn.2d 718, 513 P.2d 547 (1973).....	41
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula Sch. Dist. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	35, 41
<i>Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor & Ind.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	44
<i>O'Brien v. Wilson</i> , 51 Wash. 52, 97 P. 1115 (1908)	31
<i>Pierce v. King Cy.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324, 382 P.2d 628 (1963).....	35
<i>Rogers v. Lane Cy.</i> , 307 Or. 534, 771 P.2d 254 (1989)	25

<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	45, 47
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Slavin</i> , 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991 P.2d 80 (2000).....	25
<i>Swartout v. City of Spokane</i> , 21 Wn. App. 665, 586 P.2d 135 (1978).....	39, 40
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Tesoro Refining & Mktg. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 135 Wn. App. 411, 144 P.3d 368 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Tesoro Refining & Mktg. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	30
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Idaho Petroleum Clean Water Trust Fund</i> , 128 Idaho 890, 920 P.2d 909 (1996)	25
<i>W. Petroleum Imp., Inc. v. Friedt</i> , 127 Wn.2d 420, 899 P.2d 792 (1995).....	7
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	30

<i>Wash. Beauty College, Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938)	30
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 83 Wn.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974).....	45, 46, 47

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 40	8
Const. art. II, § 40 (amend. 18).....	3
Const. art. II, § 40, cl. 2	8, 18, 22
Idaho Const. art. VII, § 17	26, 27
Or. Const. art. IX, § 3a.....	26, 27

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 126(a) (1964).....	16
Laws of 1921, ch. 173, § 2.....	14
Laws of 1921, ch. 173, § 5.....	14
Laws of 1921, ch. 96, § 18.....	15
Laws of 1933, ch. 192, § 2.....	15
Laws of 1933, ch. 58, § 5.....	14, 15
Laws of 1935, ch. 180, § 4.....	17
Laws of 1935, Ch. 180, § 211	17
Laws of 1987, 3rd Ex. Sess., ch. 2, § 2(6)(f)	4
Laws of 1987, 3rd Ex. Sess., ch. 2.....	4
RCW 4.16.080(6).....	33

RCW 70.105D.070.....	4
RCW 70.105D.070(2).....	37
RCW 70.105D.070(3).....	38
RCW 82.04.250	17
RCW 82.21	18
RCW 82.21.010	1, 3
RCW 82.21.020(1).....	3
RCW 82.21.020(3).....	9
RCW 82.21.030(1).....	3, 9, 24
RCW 82.21.030(2).....	1, 4
RCW 82.32.060(1).....	33
RCW 82.36.410	14

Regulations

WAC 458-20-252.....	10
WAC 458-20-252(5)(a)	11
WAC 458-20-252(8)(c)	10, 11

Rules

CR 56	6
-------------	---

Other Authorities

AGO 2002 No. 7	41
----------------------	----

Chad D. Emerson, *All Sprawled Out: How the Federal Regulatory System Has Driven Unsustainable Growth*, 75 Tenn. L. Rev. 411, 439 (2008)..... 16

Owen D. Gutfreund, *Twentieth-Century Sprawl: Highways and the Reshaping of the American Landscape*, 32-33 (2004)..... 16
